Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **OURGAME INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED**

# 聯眾國際控股有限公司\*

(a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6899)

# INSIDE INFORMATION UPDATE ON AGAE

This announcement is made by Ourgame International Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 24 June 2024 (the "Announcement"). Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

According to the latest Schedule 13D/A submitted on 11 July 2024 (U.S. time) (the "Schedule 13D/A") and other relevant filings submitted previously, two designated investors have acquired additional shares in AGAE through multiple acquisitions (the "Acquisitions"), which may potentially lead to a change in the Company's control over AGAE. The Company will consult its legal advisers and auditor as soon as possible to assess the impact and consequences of the Acquisitions. The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

For details, please refer to the attached Schedule 13D/A.

### CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:07 a.m. on Thursday, 28 March 2024, and will remain suspended pending the release of an announcement for the 2023 Annual Results and the 2023 Annual Report. The Company will keep the public informed of the latest developments by making further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Ourgame International Holdings Limited

Lu Jingsheng

Chairman and executive Director

Beijing, 12 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Lu Jingsheng as executive Director; Ms. Gao Liping and Ms. Yu Bing as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Ma Shaohua, Mr. Zhang Li and Mr. Dai Bing as independent non-executive Directors.

\* For identification purpose only

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### **SCHEDULE 13D/A**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 10)

# ALLIED GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share

		•	(Title of Class of Securities)	
		_	01917019	
			(CUSIP Number)	
			Knighted Pastures, LLC 1933 S. Broadway Suite 746 Los Angeles, CA 90007	
			Attention: Roy Choi	
		(Naı	(213) 222-8589 ne, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)	
		`	July 9, 2024	
			(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)	_
I because o	If the filing person f §§ 240.13d-1(e),	has prev 240.13d-	iously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, (f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box: $\Box$	and is filing this schedule
			the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securi illities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act.	ties Exchange Act of 1934
CUSIP N	0. 01917019		13D/A	Page 2 of 5 Pages
1	NAME OF REP	ORTING	PERSON	
	Knighted Pasture			
2	CHECK THE A	PPROP	RIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP:	(-) <sup>[</sup>
				(a) □ (b) ⊠
3	SEC USE ONLY	Y		
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS				
	WC			
5 CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)			E OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)	
		OD 57	CE OF ODG AND AND AND	
6	CITIZENSHIP	OR PLA	CE OF ORGANIZATION	
	California			
	Cumomu	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
			0	
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
NUMBER OF			0.006.070.61	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY			9,096,270 (1)	
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	

PERSON WITH

			0				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			9,096,270 (1)				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
	9,096,270 (1)						
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11						
	19.9% (2)						
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON						
	00						

(1) Includes 190,000 warrants to purchase Common Shares at \$11.50 per share

12

(2) Percentage calculated based on 45,515,313 Common Shares issued and outstanding as of May 17, 2024, as reported in the Issuer's Form 10-Q filed on May 20, 2024.

CUSIP No. 01917019 13D/A Page 3 of 5 Pages NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Roy Choi 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP: (a) 🗆 (b) ⊠ 3 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States of America SOLE VOTING POWER SHARED VOTING POWER NUMBER OF SHARES 12,176,423 (1) BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 12,176,423 (1) 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 12,176,423

CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11				
	26.6% (2)				
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON				
	IN				

- (1) Consists of 8,906,270 Common Shares and 190,000 warrants to purchase Common Shares at \$11.50 per share owned by Knighted Pastures, LLC, and 3,080,153 Common Shares owned by Roy Choi.
- (2) Percentage calculated based on 45,515,313 Common Shares issued and outstanding as of May 17, 2024, as reported in the Issuer's Form 10-Q filed on May 20, 2024.

CUSIP No. 01917019 13D/A Page 4 of 5 Pages

#### AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO SCHEDULE 13D

Reference is hereby made to the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by the Reporting Persons with respect to the Common Shares of the Issuer on January 29, 2021, Amendment No. 1 thereto filed on December 13, 2021, Amendment No. 2 thereto filed on December 27, 2021, Amendment No. 3 thereto filed on February 9, 2022, Amendment No. 4 thereto filed on September 9, 2023, Amendment No. 5 thereto filed on December 28, 2023, Amendment No. 6 thereto filed on February 6, 2024, Amendment No. 7 thereto filed on March 7, 2024, Amendment No. 8 thereto filed on May 23, 2024, and Amendment No. 9 thereto filed on July 1, 2024 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"). Terms defined in the Schedule 13D are used herein as so defined.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

The following paragraphs of Item 5 of the Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated as follows:

- (a) (b) The information requested by these paragraphs is incorporated herein by reference to the cover page to this Amendment No. 10 to Schedule 13D.
- (c) Since the date of filing of Amendment No. 9 to Schedule 13D, the following transactions were effected by the Reporting Persons:

Roy Choi acquired 80,000 Common Shares on July 1, 2024 at a price of \$1.27 per share.

Roy Choi acquired 235,000 Common Shares on July 2, 2024 at a price of \$1.27 per share.

Roy Choi acquired 45,000 Common Shares on July 3, 2024 at price of \$1.26 per share.

Roy Choi acquired 140,000 Common Shares on July 9, 2024 at price of \$1.47 per share.

Roy Choi acquired 68,331 Common Shares on July 10, 2024 at price of \$1.49 per share.

CUSIP No. 01917019 13D/A Page 5 of 5 Pages

#### SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: July 11, 2024 /s/ Roy Choi

Roy Choi

Dated: July 11, 2024 Knighted Pastures, LLC

/s/ Roy Choi

Name: Roy Choi Title: Manager